

2015-5059

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in Case No. 1:11-cv-00808-NBF, Judge Nancy B. Firestone

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE WELLS FARGO & COMPANY**

---

Gerald A. Kafka  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gregory G. Garre  
Benjamin W. Snyder  
Nicolle Nonken Gibbs  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2198  
gerald.kafka@lw.com

June 25, 2015

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Wells Fargo & Company*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
A. Under Longstanding Principles Of State Merger Law, A Surviving Corporation Steps Into The Shoes Of The Merged Corporations .....	4
B. Federal Tax Law Governing Overpayments And Underpayments Similarly Treats The Surviving Entity Of A Merger As Standing In The Shoes Of Its Predecessors .....	7
C. Congress Has Repeatedly Instructed The Service To Implement Interest Netting Broadly .....	8
II. Statement Of The Case .....	14
A. Wells Fargo And The Representative Interest Netting Scenarios At Issue.....	14
B. Proceedings Below .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20

	<b>Page</b>
I. The Corporation That Survives A Merger Is The “Same Taxpayer” As The Entity Whose Assets And Liabilities It Absorbed Through The Merger.....	20
A. Congress’s Use Of “Same Taxpayer” Must Be Understood In Light Of The Well-Settled Corporate Law Principle That A Surviving Corporation In A Merger Accedes To The Assets And Liabilities Of A Merged Corporation.....	22
B. The Supreme Court Has Applied These Merger-Law Principles In Closely Analogous Circumstances .....	24
C. The Pre-Existing Provision Congress Sought To Expand Upon In § 6621(d) Authorizes Offsetting In The Circumstances Presented Here.....	30
D. The Service Itself Has Consistently Recognized That The Parties To A Statutory Merger Are The Same Entity Following The Merger .....	35
1. The Service Recognized The Continuity Of Identity After A Merger Long Before Congress Enacted § 6621(d).....	35
2. The Service’s Early Applications Of § 6621(d) Likewise Reflect The Continuity Of Identity After A Merger.....	38
E. <i>Energy East</i> Is Readily Distinguishable.....	42
F. <i>Magma Power</i> Is Distinguishable As Well.....	44
G. The Government’s Remaining Objections Lack Merit.....	47
1. Section 381’s Catch-All Treatment Of Certain Tax Attributes Does Not Speak To The Availability Of Interest Netting Under § 6621(d).....	47
2. The Government’s Reliance On General Rules About Annual Tax Calculations Are Misplaced In The Context Of Interest Netting .....	50

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Government’s Policy Arguments Provide No Basis For Narrowing § 6621(d)’s Application .....	52
H. Any Possible Doubt About The Meaning Of § 6621(d) Should Be Construed In Favor Of Taxpayers .....	53
II. The Court Of Federal Claims Properly Held That Wells Fargo Is Entitled To Net Interest Under § 6621(d) In Each Of The Three Merger Scenarios .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acordia of Ohio, L.L.C. v. Fishel</i> , 978 N.E.2d 823 (Ohio 2012) .....	5
<i>Adrian &amp; James, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 4 T.C. 708 (1945).....	7
<i>Aectra Refining &amp; Marketing, Inc. v. United States</i> , 565 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Aetna Life &amp; Casualty v. United Pacific Reliance Insurance Companies</i> , 580 P.2d 230 (Utah 1978).....	5
<i>Aquilino v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 509 (1960).....	4
<i>Argenbright v. Phoenix Finance Co.</i> , 187 A. 124 (Del. Ch. 1936) .....	5, 23
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	21
<i>Bowers v. Andrew Weir Shipping, Ltd.</i> , 27 F.3d 800 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	30
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Pickett</i> , 490 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1986) .....	52
<i>Coltec Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Commissioner v. Oswego Falls Corp.</i> , 71 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1934) .....	7, 48

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Deitrick v. Siegel</i> , 48 N.E.2d 698 (Mass. 1943) .....	5
<i>Dover Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 324 (2004).....	37
<i>Energy East Corp. v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	3, 42, 43
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. &amp; Affiliated Companies v. Commissioner</i> , 689 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	54, 55
<i>Federal National Mortgage Association v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 80 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Frandsen v. Jensen-Sundquist Agency, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	54
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	4, 22
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962).....	40
<i>Helvering v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 522 (1939).....	3, 7, 18, 24
<i>John Wanamaker Philadelphia Inc. v. United States</i> , 175 Cl. Ct. 169 (1966) .....	48
<i>Koppers Co. v. United States</i> , 134 F. Supp. 290 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....	24, 25, 28, 49
<i>Koppers Coal Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 6 T.C. 1209 (1946).....	7

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Krull v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 146 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	51, 52
<i>Libson Shops, Inc. v. Koehler</i> , 353 U.S. 382 (1957).....	28, 29
<i>Magma Power Co. v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 562 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	7, 30
<i>Morganbesser v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 560 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>Mutual Building &amp; Loan Association of Pasadena v. Wiborg</i> , 139 P.2d 73 (Cal. Ct. App. 1943) .....	5
<i>New Colonial Ice v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	54, 55
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	27
<i>Rowan Companies v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	39, 40
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 655 (1921).....	29
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	54
<i>South Corp. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	37



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Dominion Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	56
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958).....	4
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	46
<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923).....	55
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	54
<i>Xerox Corp. v. United States</i> , 656 F.2d 659 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	39

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 368(a)(1)(A) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 443(a)(1).....	48
26 U.S.C. § 4216(e) (1958).....	37
26 U.S.C. § 6110(a) .....	40
26 U.S.C. § 6110(b)(1)(A).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 6110(k)(3).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 6402(a) .....	3, 12, 32
26 U.S.C. § 6601(e)(1).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6601(f).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6621(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	54

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986).....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....	10
Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994).....	10
Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1453 (1996).....	11
Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998).....	13, 14, 31
8 Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 259(a).....	6

### **REGULATIONS**

Treas. Reg. § 1.368-2(b)(1)(ii).....	6
Treas. Reg. § 1.381(a)-1(b)(3) .....	49
Treas. Reg. § 301.6109-1(d)(2)(iii).....	47

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michelle M. Arnopol, <i>Why Have Chapter 11 Bankruptcies Failed so Miserably? A Reappraisal of Congressional Attempts to Protect a Corporation's Net Operating Losses After Bankruptcy</i> , 68 Notre Dame L. Rev. 133 (1992) .....	25
Boris I. Bittker & James S. Eustice, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders</i> (online ed. 2015).....	6
C.C.A. Mem. 200707002, 2007 WL 495329 (Dec. 20, 2006) .....	40
C.C.A. Mem. 201222001, 2012 WL 1961411 (Feb. 23, 2012).....	8, 38, 48
F.S.A. Mem. 200017003, 2000 WL 1873995 (Oct. 19, 1999).....	23, 31, 39, 40
F.S.A. Mem. 200027026, 2000 WL 33116161 (July 7, 2000).....	32
F.S.A. Mem. 200212028, 2002 WL 442928 (Jan. 16, 2002) .....	23, 40, 41
GCM 35442, 1973 WL 34430 (Aug. 16, 1973).....	37
GCM 36046, 1974 WL 35818 (Oct. 9, 1974).....	38

	<b>Page(s)</b>
GCM 37601, 1978 WL 43549 (July 10, 1978).....	38
GCM 37677, 1978 WL 43697 (Sept. 15, 1978) .....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 99-841 (1986) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in 1996</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 4075 .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 101-964 (1990) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in 1990</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2374 .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-506 (1996), <i>reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1143</i> .....	10, 11
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 9850001, 1998 WL 855386 (Aug. 31, 1998).....	38
Internal Revenue Manual .....	8, 37
Office of Tax Policy, Department of the Treasury, <i>Report to the</i> <i>Congress on Netting of Interest on Tax Overpayments and</i> <i>Underpayments (1997), available at</i> <i>http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-</i> <i>policy/Documents/t0neting.pdf</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Rev. Rul. 59-399, 1959-2 C.B. 488 .....	8
Rev. Rul. 62-60, 1962-1 C.B. 186 .....	36
Rev. Rul. 66-125, 1966-1 C.B. 342 .....	36
Rev. Rul. 72-356, 1972-2 C.B. 452 .....	38
S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954), <i>reprinted in 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4621</i> .....	49
S. Rep. No. 99-313 (1986) .....	9
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1969)</i> .....	21
